

**In the Supreme Court of the State of Montana**  
No. DA 17-0492

---

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON  
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
and MIKE KADAS, in his official capacity  
as DIRECTOR of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF REVENUE.

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF MONTANA  
FOUNDATION, INC., AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND  
STATE, AND THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Appearances:

Alex J. Luchenitser\*  
Americans United for Separation of Church  
and State  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
Ph: (202) 466-7306  
E-mail: [luchenitser@au.org](mailto:luchenitser@au.org)

James Goetz  
Goetz, Baldwin and Geddes, P.C.  
35 North Grand Avenue (59715)  
P.O. Box 6580  
Bozeman, Montana 59771-6580  
Ph: (406) 587-0618  
E-mail: [jim@goetzlawfirm.com](mailto:jim@goetzlawfirm.com)

Heather L. Weaver\*  
American Civil Liberties Union  
915 15th Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
Ph: (202) 675-2330  
E-mail: [hweaver@aclu.org](mailto:hweaver@aclu.org)

Alex Rate  
ACLU of Montana Foundation  
P.O. Box 9138  
Missoula, MT 59807  
Ph: (406) 224-1447  
E-Mail: [ratea@aclumontana.org](mailto:ratea@aclumontana.org)

\*Appearing *pro hac vice*.

*Previous page are the attorneys for amici curiae American Civil Liberties Union, ACLU of Montana Foundation, Inc., Americans United for Separation of Church and State, and the Anti-Defamation League*

Daniel J. Whyte  
Brendan Beatty  
Nicholas Gochis  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE  
Legal Services Office  
125 N. Roberts St.  
P.O. Box 7701  
Helena, MT 59604  
Ph: (406) 444-3340; 444-1602; 444-3339

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Montana Constitution’s No-Aid Clause was intended to strictly prohibit state aid to religious education, including aid that flows indirectly through private intermediaries .....	4
A.    The text and history of the No-Aid Clause make clear that it was intended to prohibit use of intermediaries to funnel aid to religious education .....	4
B.    Cases interpreting the No-Aid Clause confirm that it strictly prohibits any diversion of tax revenue to support religious education .....	6
C.    Other states have interpreted similar no-aid clauses as strictly prohibiting state support for religious education .....	7
II.   The tax-credit legislation, improperly, attempts to circumvent the No-Aid Clause .....	9
A.    The legislature may not indirectly do what it is prohibited from doing directly.....	10
B.    The tax-credit legislation was intended to use intermediaries to divert tax funds to religious education .....	11

C.	The result of unfettered implementation of the tax-credit program would be substantial diversion of tax revenues to religious education .....	12
III.	The Religion and Equal Protection Clauses of the U.S. and Montana Constitutions do not compel the State to finance religious education .....	13
A.	States are not required to fund religious activity on an equal basis with secular activity.....	14
B.	The Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> is a narrow one, restricted to denials of funding for non-religious uses .....	15
C.	This case is like <i>Locke</i> , not <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> .....	17
1.	Tax-credit scholarships would be put to religious uses .....	17
2.	Rule 1 serves historic, substantial state interests .....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page No.

#### CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006) .....	15
<i>Board of Regents of Higher Educ. v. Judge</i> , 168 Mont. 433, 543 P.2d 1323 (1975) .....	10
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Bozeman Deaconess Found. v. Ford</i> , 151 Mont. 143, 439 P.2d 915 (1968).....	10
<i>Brusca v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972).....	15
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009) (en banc) .....	7
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981).....	7, 8
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257 .....	7
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , No. 219-2012-CV-00121 (N.H. Super. Ct. June 17, 2013) .....	11

<i>Epeldi v. Engelking</i> , 488 P.2d 860 (Idaho 1971) .....	8
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Evans v. City of Helena</i> , 60 Mont. 577, 199 P. 445 (1921).....	10
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	6
<i>Gaffney v. State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 220 N.W.2d 550 (Neb. 1974) .....	8
<i>Gurney v. Ferguson</i> , 122 P.2d 1002 (Okla. 1981) .....	8
<i>Hartness v. Patterson</i> , 179 S.E.2d 907 (S.C. 1971).....	8
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	20
<i>Kaptein ex rel. Kaptein v. Conrad Sch. Dist.</i> , 281 Mont. 152, 931 P.2d 1311 (1997) .....	6, 19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	16
<i>McDonald v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 N.W.2d 93 (S.D. 1976).....	8
<i>Montanans for the Coal Trust v. State</i> , 2000 MT 13, 298 Mont. 69, 996 P.2d 856 .....	10

<i>Montana State Welfare Board v. Lutheran Social Services of Montana</i> , 156 Mont. 381, 480 P.2d 181 (1971).....	7
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	15
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 216 A.2d 668 (Del. 1966).....	7–8
<i>Op. of the Justices (Choice in Educ.)</i> , 616 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1992).....	8
<i>Op. of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 514 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. 1987).....	8, 11
<i>Sheldon Jackson Coll. v. State</i> , 599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979) .....	7
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	15
<i>Spears v. Honda</i> , 449 P.2d 130 (Haw. 1968).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Chambers v. School District No. 10</i> , 155 Mont. 437, 472 P.2d 1013 (1970).....	6, 18–19
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Visser v. Nooksack Valley Sch. Dist. No. 506</i> , 207 P.2d 198 (Wash. 1949) (en banc) .....	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	9

**OTHER CITATIONS:**

*A Bill Establishing A Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion* (1784),  
<http://bit.ly/2ssSCRw>.....19

*Hearing on SB 410 Before the H. Comm. on Finance, 2015 Leg., 64th Sess.*  
(Mont. Mar. 25, 2015) .....11

MONTANA CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION VERBATIM TRANSCRIPT  
(1981).....5, 12

MONTANA CONSTITUTION, art. II, § 4 .....20

MONTANA CONSTITUTION, art. II, § 5 .....4, 20

MONTANA CONSTITUTION, art VIII, § 5(b) .....20

MONTANA CONSTITUTION, art. X, § 6 .....*passim*

MONT. DEP’T OF REVENUE, PROCEEDINGS RE THE ADOPTION OF NEW RULE I  
THROUGH III (Nov. 5, 2015) .....12

U.S. CONSTITUTION amend. I.....4
